
 

Please contact  Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail:  rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information 
 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 9th February 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated.  
 
The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing:  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a 
lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the 
venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral 
flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and 
must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 
 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have 
pre-determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2021. 
 

4.   Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.   21/3180C - DINGLE FARM, DINGLE LANE, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE,  
CW11 1FY: Repair and alteration of existing farmhouse and construction of 
garage; conversion and extension of barn and outbuilding to form dwelling 
and garage/garden room, demolition of garage and construction of dwelling  
(Pages 9 - 26) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

6.   21/3505N - THE PARKES, MONKS LANE, AUDLEM, CHESHIRE, CW3 0HP: 
Change of use from use class C3 (residential) to sui generis (wedding 
venue) and associated parking.  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS   
 

Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair), M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, 
S Davies, A Gage, S Hogben, A Kolker (Chair), D Marren, C Naismith, L Smith and 
J  Wray 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th January, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, S Davies, A Gage, S Hogben, D Marren, 
C Naismith, L Smith, J  Wray and D Edwardes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer  
Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer  
Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer  
James Thomas- Senior Planning and Highways Solicitor  
Andrew Poynton- Planning and Highways Solicitor 

 
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Penny Butterill 
(Councillor David Edwardes substituted). 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in respect of application 
21/3180C, Councillor Mike Benson declared that whilst he had called this 
application in, it was on behalf of Sandbach Town Council, and he was 
approaching the application with an open mind and was not pre-
determined in any way. 
 

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor David Marren noted that he had given his apologies for the 
meeting held on the 24 November 2021, but this had been omitted from 
the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That with the inclusion of the apologies from Councillor David Marren, the 
minutes of the meeting 24 November 2021 be accepted as a correct and 
accurate record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



51 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

52 21/3180C-REPAIR AND ALTERATION OF EXISTING FARMHOUSE 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF GARAGE; CONVERSION AND EXTENSION 
OF BARN AND OUTBUILDING TO FORM DWELLING AND 
GARAGE/GARDEN ROOM, DEMOLITION OF GARAGE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF DWELLING, DINGLE FARM, DINGLE LANE, 
SANDBACH FOR JON WYLSON, MANSION HOUSE PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Local Resident Trevor Boxer attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application. The Applicant Richard Peel attended the meeting and spoke in 
favour of the application.) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reason: 
 
to provide a more detailed update on the development to the process of 
designating Dingle Lane as a Public Right of Way (PRoW) and to request 
that the PRoW Officer to attend the Southern Planning Committee 
meeting. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of approval.) 
 

53 21/3181C-LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR REPAIR AND 
ALTERATION OF EXISTING FARMHOUSE AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
GARAGE; CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF BARN AND 
OUTBUILDING TO FORM DWELLING AND GARAGE/GARDEN ROOM, 
DEMOLITION OF GARAGE AND CONSTRUCTION OF DWELLING, 
DINGLE FARM, DINGLE LANE, SANDBACH FOR JON WYLSON, 
MANSION HOUSE PROJECT MANAGEMENT LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Local Resident Tony Bastock attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application.) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
as recommended, with the following conditions: 
 

1) Time limit 

Page 4



2) Approved plans 
3) Submission of details of materials 
4) Landscaping and boundary treatments 
5) Implementation of landscaping and boundary treatments 
6) Hours of construction, Mon to Fri 8am to 6pm, Sat 9am to 2pm, no 

working on Sundays or public holidays 
7) Submission of details of works to windows and doors (farmhouse 

and barn) 
8) Full schedule of internal works (farmhouse and barn) 
9) Full photographic survey (farmhouse and barn) 
10) All fascia’s, barge and verge boards to be timber 
11) Full details of new internal doors, surrounds, flooring and skirting 

boards (farmhouse and barn) 
12) All rainwater goods to be in cast metal painted black (farmhouse 

and barn) 
13) Programme of archaeological works 
14) External window frames on all new buildings recessed by a 

minimum of 100mm 

15) Sample panel showing colour, texture, bond and pointing for both 

new and restored buildings to be submitted. 

16) Submission of a schedule of doors to be altered, replaced, removed 

or reused on the listed buildings 

17) Submission of a structural report setting out the existing condition of 

listed buildings and proposed works for restoration, including a 

repair schedule with a timetable for works to be undertaken 

18) All demolition work to be carried out by hand 

19) Notification of completion of works to the listed structures to the 

LPA in order that they can be inspected 

20) Details of gates and fences to be submitted 

21) Notwithstanding any details within the reports and plans, no 

insulation is approved for the walls to the listed farmhouse 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Development Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his 
absence the Vice Chair) of the Southern Planning Committee, to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 

54 21/4863C-THE ERECTION OF A LOGISTICS DEPOT / YARD UNIT (USE 
CLASS B8 WITH ANCILLARY CLASS E OFFICE) COMPRISING 612 
SQ.M (GEA) FLOORSPACE WITH ACCESS, SERVICE YARD, CAR 
PARKING, HGV PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS, PLOT 51, POCHIN WAY, MIDDLEWICH FOR TILSTONE 
INDUSTRIAL LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DELEGATED to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of Southern Planning Committee to resolve the 
Heads of Terms for the S106 Agreement in terms of the:  
 

 Contribution to the Middlewich Eastern Bypass  

 Contribution to enable off-site habitat creation works for Barn Owls 

 Biodiversity Net Gain Contribution 

 
and the following conditions: 
 

1) Time limit (3 years) 
2) Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3) Materials 
4) Submission and implementation of an Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 

plan 
5) Submission and approval of details ultra low emission boilers 
6) Submission of Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment 

and any mitigation measures required 
7) Submission and approval of a verification report in accordance with 

the remediation strategy 
8) Testing of soil and soil forming materials to be brought on to the site 
9) Ceasing of works if during the course of development, 

contamination not previously identified is found 
10) Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

Flood Risk Assessment 
11) Submission of detailed drainage strategy 
12) Submission and approval of details of ground levels and finished 

floor levels 
13) implementation of a detailed landscape plan 
14) Submission of an updated Badger Survey if development does not 

commence before 13th August 2022 
15) Development in accordance with the mitigation measures set out in 

paragraphs 5.4, 5.7 and 5.15 of the submitted Ecological Impact 
Assessment 

16) Submission of details of any additional external lighting 
17) Submission of an Ecological Enhancement Strategy 
18) Submission of a plan showing shower facilities and locker storage. 
19) Covered cycle parking to be submitted and approved. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of the Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

Page 6



Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) of the Southern Planning Committee to enter into a 
planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country 
Planning Act to resolve the Heads of Terms for the S106 Agreement in 
terms of the: 
 
1. Contribution to the Middlewich Eastern Bypass (amount to be 

confirmed) 

2. Contribution to enable off-site habitat creation works for Barn Owls 

3. Biodiversity Net Gain Contribution 

 
(This decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of approval.) 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 21/3180C 

 
   Location: Dingle Farm, DINGLE LANE, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 1FY 

 
   Proposal: Repair and alteration of existing farmhouse and construction of garage; 

conversion and extension of barn and outbuilding to form dwelling and 
garage/garden room, demolition of garage and construction of dwelling 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Jon Wylson, Mansion House Project Management Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

30-Aug-2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The development would secure the restoration of the Grade II listed farmhouse 
and associated outbuildings. 
 
Previous applications have been refused and dismissed at appeal for 11, 6 and 4 
dwellings. This application only proposes 1 additional dwelling, which is 
considered to be acceptable in terms of the effect on the setting of Dingle Farm 
(the less than substantial harm would be outweighed by the public benefits). 
 
The development is considered to be of an acceptable design and would not have 
a detrimental impact upon residential amenity.  
 
The highways impact, internal road layout and parking provision are considered 
to be acceptable. 
 
The ecological impacts, tree impacts and landscape impacts of the development 
are considered to be acceptable. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to Conditions and a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
offsite habitat enhancement 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



DEFERRAL 
 
The application was deferred from the meeting on 5th January 2022 to allow for the provision 
of a more detailed update of what is happening with the process of designating Dingle Lane as 
a public right of way. Members also requested that a Public Rights of Way Officer attend the 
next meeting. 
 
Public Rights of Way 
 
1. This briefing note is intended to update Members with regards to the claimed public 

footpath application along Dingle Lane, an issue which has been raised in relation to the 
above planning application. 

 
Background – The Definitive Map Modification Order Process 
 
2. The Definitive Map and Statement is the legal record of public rights of way which proves 

conclusively, in law, the existence and status of a public right of way at a specified date, 
known as the Relevant Date.  The public rights have legal protection and may only be 
changed or extinguished through a legal process. 

 
3. The Council has a waiting list of Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) applications, 

for the Definitive Map and Statement, the legal record of PROW, to be updated.  This is a 
statutory duty of the Council under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  Most commonly 
these are ‘claims’ for routes which are not currently recorded to be added to the legal 
record. The rate of applications being registered is increasing as a result of the Covid 
pandemic and potential 2026 ‘cut-off date’ in the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 
– with over one quarter of the waiting list having been registered since the start of 2019.  

  
4. Processing of a case is complicated and time consuming.  Historical and/or user evidence 

must be examined and considered against legal tests, with a recommendation put to the 
Public Rights of Way Sub Committee for determination.  If determined to make a legal 

[...]
of the licencing process these are to be delivered on site as an ecological 
enhancement. 
 
Other Protected Species 
 
A further other protected species survey has been submitted in support of the application.  A minor 
inactive sett was identified outside the application boundary during this latest survey. The 
submitted report concludes that the sett would be unlikely to be affected by the proposed 
development. 
 
It is considered that as the status of other protected species on a site can change in a short 
timescale, if planning consent is granted a condition should be attached which requires an updated 
survey to be undertaken and submitted prior to the commencement of development. 
 
Nesting Birds 
 
If planning consent was granted a condition would be required to safeguard nesting birds. 
 
Hedgehogs 
 
No evidence of this priority species was recorded during the submitted survey, however the 
submitted report advises that this species may be present in the broad locality. If this species was 
present on site the proposed development would result in the loss of an area of suitable habitat 
resulting in a localised adverse impact. The incorporation of features for hedgehogs can be 
secured through an ecological enhancement condition. 
 
This planning application provides an opportunity to incorporate features to increase the 
biodiversity value of the final development in accordance with Local Plan Policy SE 3.   
 
It is therefore recommended that the applicant submits an ecological enhancement strategy prior 
to the determination of the application or if planning permission is granted a condition should be 
attached which requires the submission of an ecological enhancement strategy.   
 
Grassland Habitats 
 
The habitat survey of the application site was undertaken in October, a poor time of year, meaning 
some plant species may have been missed. The grassland habitats recorded on site support 
sufficient species to meet Local Wildlife Site Selection criteria for ‘Undetermined Species Rich 
Grassland’.   The proposed development would result in the loss of these habitats with a 
corresponding loss of biodiversity.  In accordance with local Plan Policy SE 3 (6) mitigation and 
compensation measures are required to address this loss.  
 
The application is supported proposals for the creation of compensatory works at an offsite location 
on land under the control of the Adlington estate. It is considered that this is sufficient to 
compensate for the loss of grassland habitats from the application site. If planning consent is 
granted a legal agreement will be required to ensure the submission and implementation of 
detailed proposals for the enhancement, management and monitoring of the proposed offsite 
habitat. Management and monitoring to be for a period of 30 years. 

Page 21



 
Biodiversity Net Gain 
 
Local Plan Policy SE3 (5) requires all developments to positively contribute to the conservation of 
biodiversity. 
 
The application is supported by an assessment of the residual ecological impacts of the proposed 
development using the Natural England biodiversity ‘metric’ methodology.  An assessment of this 
type quantifies the residual impacts of the development and calculates in ‘units’ whether the 
proposed development would result in a net loss or gain for biodiversity. 
 
The submitted metric calculation shows that the proposed development would result in a loss of -
2.36 biodiversity units.  In order to compensate for this loss, the applicant is proposing the 
enhancement of grassland habitats at an offsite location, sufficient to deliver a net gain amounting 
to 1.19%. This is below the 10% target to be set by the Environment Act in 2023 but is sufficient to 
comply with Local Plan Policy SE 3(5). 
 
As discussed in respect of the grassland habitats above a legal agreement will be required to 
secure the habitat enhancement, management and monitoring works for a period of 30 years. 
 
If planning cons
[...]
related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
In this case, the requirement for the submission and implementation of detailed proposals for the 
enhancement, management and monitoring of the proposed offsite habitat. Management and 

Page 23



monitoring to be for a period of 30 years, is necessary, directly related to the development and 
fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The development would secure the restoration of the Grade II listed farmhouse and associated 
outbuildings. 
 
Previous applications have been refused and dismissed at appeal for 11, 6 and 4 dwellings. This 
application only proposes 1 additional dwelling, which is considered to be acceptable in terms of 
the effect on the setting of Dingle Farm (the less than substantial harm would be outweighed by 
the public benefits). 
 
The development is considered to be of an acceptable design and would not have a detrimental 
impact upon residential amenity.  
 
The highways impact, internal road layout and parking provision are considered to be acceptable. 
 
The ecological impacts, tree impacts and landscape impacts of the development are considered 
to be acceptable. 
 
The application complies with the Development Plan as a whole and is therefore recommended 
for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions and a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
offsite habitat enhancement, management and monitoring: 
 
1. Time limit 
1. Approved plans 
2. Submission of details of materials 
3. Submission of a Phase 1 contaminated land survey and mitigation  and remediation if 

required 
4. Tree protection measures 
5. Landscaping and boundary treatments 
6. Implementation of landscaping and boundary treatments 
7. Hours of construction, Mon to Fri 8am to 6pm, Sat 9am to 2pm, no working on Sundays 

or public holidays 
8. Submission of details of any piling operations 
9. Submission finished ground and floor levels 
10. Submission of details of works to windows and doors (farmhouse and barn) 
11. Full schedule of internal works (farmhouse and barn) 
12. Full photographic survey (farmhouse and barn) 
13. All fascias, barge and verge boards to be timber 
14. Full details of new internal doors, surrounds, flooring and skirting boards (farmhouse 

and barn) 
15. All rainwater goods to be in cast metal painted black (farmhouse and barn) 
16. Construction management plan 

Page 24



17. Programme of archaeological works 
18. Submission of details of external lighting 
19. Development carried out in accordance with recommendations within the 

Supplementary Bat Survey 
20. Updated Badger survey prior to commencement of development 
21. Submission of an ecological enhancement strategy (provision of bird boxes, gaps for 

hedgehogs etc.) 
22. Submission of a landscape management plan for on-site landscape works 
23. Removal of PD rights for barn conversion 
24. Submission of a plan showing bin and secure cycle storage 
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development Management, 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be 
secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 
1. To secure the offsite habitat enhancement, management and monitoring works for a 

period of 30 years. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 25



 

 

P
age 26



 
   Application No: 21/3505N 

 
   Location: THE PARKES, MONKS LANE, AUDLEM, CHESHIRE, CW3 0HP 

 
   Proposal: Change of use from use class C3 (residential) to sui generis (wedding 

venue) and associated parking. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Anthony Parker 

   Expiry Date: 
 

24-Aug-2021 

 

[...]
- 08.00 Hours until Midnight  
6. Deliveries to premises between - 08.00 hours and 18.00 hours  
7. Events to take place within house only  
8. No fireworks or outdoor music   
9. Details of parking areas     
10. Ecological enhancement strategy 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of the 
Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording 
of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 21/3180C - DINGLE FARM, DINGLE LANE, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 1FY: Repair and alteration of existing farmhouse and construction of garage; conversion and extension of barn and outbuilding to form dwelling and garage/garden room, demolition of garage and construction of dwelling
	6 21/3505N - THE PARKES, MONKS LANE, AUDLEM, CHESHIRE, CW3 0HP: Change of use from use class C3 (residential) to sui generis (wedding venue) and associated parking.



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th February, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, A Gage, S Hogben, 
D Marren, C Naismith, L Smith and S Edgar 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer  
Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer  
Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer  
Andrew Poynton- Planning and Highways Solicito 

 
55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor John Wray (Councillor 
Steven Edgar substituted). 

 
56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in respect of applications 
21/3180C and 21/3505N, Councillor Steven Edgar declared that he was the Vice-
Chair of the Public Rights of Way Committee, and this Committee had been 
consulted with on both applications.  Councillor Edgar had not discussed either 
application and was not pre-determined in any way. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in respect of applications 
21/3180C and 21/3505N, Councillor Suzi Akers Smith declared that she was a 
member of the Public Rights of Way Committee, and this Committee had been 
consulted with on both applications.  Councillor Akers Smith had not discussed 
either application and was not pre-determined in any way. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in respect of application 
21/3180C, Councillor Mike Benson declared that whilst he had called this 
application in, it was on behalf of Sandbach Town Council, and he was 
approaching the application with an open mind and was not pre-determined in 
any way. 

 
57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Committee noted that in the minutes dated 5.1.22 on page 4, the item for 
application 21/3181C should read: 
 
“(Local Resident Tony Bastock attended the meeting and spoke in favour of the  



application.)” 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the changes above, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 
2022 be approved as a correct and accurate record and be signed by the Chair. 

 
58 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
59 21/3180C - DINGLE FARM, DINGLE LANE, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, 

CW11 1FY: REPAIR AND ALTERATION OF EXISTING FARMHOUSE 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF GARAGE; CONVERSION AND EXTENSION 
OF BARN AND OUTBUILDING TO FORM DWELLING AND 
GARAGE/GARDEN ROOM, DEMOLITION OF GARAGE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF DWELLING  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Local Resident Tony Bastock attended the meeting and spoke in favour of the  
application.) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions and a Section 106 Agreement to secure  
offsite habitat enhancement, management and monitoring: 
 

1) Time limit 
2) Approved plans 
3) Submission of details of materials 
4) Submission of a Phase 1 contaminated land survey and mitigation and 

remediation if required 
5) Tree protection measures 
6) Landscaping and boundary treatments 
7) Implementation of landscaping and boundary treatments 
8) Hours of construction, Mon to Fri 8am to 6pm, Sat 9am to 2pm, no 

working on Sundays or public holidays 
9) Submission of details of any piling operations 
10) Submission finished ground and floor levels 
11) Submission of details of works to windows and doors (farmhouse and 

barn) 
12) Full schedule of internal works (farmhouse and barn) 
13) Full photographic survey (farmhouse and barn) 
14) All fascias, barge and verge boards to be timber 
15) Full details of new internal doors, surrounds, flooring and skirting boards 

(farmhouse and barn) 
16) All rainwater goods to be in cast metal painted black (farmhouse and 

barn) 
17) Construction management plan 
18) Programme of archaeological works 
19) Submission of details of external lighting 



20) Development carried out in accordance with recommendations within the 
Supplementary Bat Survey 

21) Updated Badger survey prior to commencement of development 
22) Submission of an ecological enhancement strategy (provision of bird 

boxes, gaps for hedgehogs etc.) 
23) Submission of a landscape management plan for on-site landscape works 
24) Removal of PD rights for barn conversion and the proposed dwelling 
25) Submission of a plan showing bin and secure cycle storage 
26) External window frames on all new buildings recessed by a minimum of 

100mm 
27) Sample panel showing colour, texture, facebond and pointing for both new 

and restored buildings to be submitted; and 
28) Submission of a schedule of doors to be altered, replaced, removed or 

reused on the listed buildings 
29) Submission of a structural report setting out the existing condition of listed 

buildings and proposed works for restoration, including a repair schedule 
with a timetable for works to be undertaken 

30) All demolition work to be carried out by hand 
31) Only ground works and foundations of new buildings shall be undertaken 

until the approved schedule of works to the listed structures have been 
substantially completed 

32) Notification of completion of works to the listed structures to the LPA in 
order that they can be inspected 

33) Details of gates and fences to be submitted 
34) Notwithstanding any details within the reports and plans, no insulation is 

approved for the walls to the listed farmhouse  
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of 
Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice. 

 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms 
should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 

1) To secure the offsite habitat enhancement, management and monitoring 
works for a period of 30 years 

 
60 21/3505N - THE PARKES, MONKS LANE, AUDLEM, CHESHIRE, CW3 

0HP: CHANGE OF USE FROM USE CLASS C3 (RESIDENTIAL) TO SUI 
GENERIS (WEDDING VENUE) AND ASSOCIATED PARKING.  
 
Councillor Mike Benson gave his apologies and left the meeting at this point. 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Local Resident David Sandiford attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application, Agent for the Applicant Katie Shoosmith attended the meeting and 
spoke in favour of the application.) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



That the application be DEFERRED to require the submission of an Acoustic 
Assessment. 
 
(This was contrary to Officer recommendation). 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


